of securities hedged against interest rate risk, whilst the positive change in the fair value of unhedged securities and the spread
risk component (not hedged) was reflected in consolidated equity for approximately €0.05 billion;

ii. an overall net decrease of approximately €2.8 billion in the Poste Vita group’s Financial assets at fair value through other com-
prehensive income (a notional amount of the fixed income instruments of approximately €99.3 billion), almost entirely passed
on to policyholders and recognised in specific technical provisions under the shadow accounting mechanism.

The sensitivity to the spread has been calculated by applying a shift of +/- 100 bps to the yield curve for Italian government
bonds.

The table below shows the results of the analysis of sensitivity91 to spread risk of the most significant positions in the portfolios of
both the Parent Company and the Poste Vita group at 30 June 2021.

Condensed Consolidated half-year Financial Statements at 30 June 2021
5. Risk management

219

Poste Italiane SpA - Effect of credit spread on fair value

Description
(€m)

Risk exposure Change in value
Equity reserves before

taxation

Nominal Fair value +100bps -100bps +100bps -100bps

2021 effects

Financial assets

   Financial assets at FVTOCI 32,636 40,111 (4,510) 5,429 (4,510) 5,429

   Fixed income instruments 32,636 40,111 (4,510) 5,429 (4,510) 5,429

   Other investments -   -   -   -   -   -

  Financial derivatives 475 4 46 (50) 46 (50)

   Cash flow hedges 475 4 46 (50) 46 (50)

   Fair value hedges -   -   -   -   -   -

   Fair value though profit or loss -   -   -   -   -   -

Financial liabilities

  Financial derivatives 435 (1) 39 (43) 39 (43)

   Fair value though profit or loss -   -   -   -   -   -

   Cash flow hedges 435 (1) 39 (43) 39 (43)

Variability at 30 June 2021  33,546  40,114  (4,425)  5,336  (4,425)  5,336

Poste Vita Group - Effect of credit spread on fair value

Description
(€m)

Risk exposure Change in value

Effect on deferred
liabilities

toward policyholders
Profit/(Loss)
before tax

Equity reserves before
taxation

Notional Fair Value +100bps -100bps +100bps -100bps +100bps -100bps +100bps -100bps

2021 effects

Financial assets

  Financial assets at FVTOCI 99,781 113,186 (9,161) 9,161 (9,049) 9,049 -   -   (112) 112

   Fixed income instruments 99,281 112,654 (9,148) 9,148 (9,036) 9,036 -   -   (112) 112

   Other investments 500 532 (13) 13 (13) 13 -   -   -   -

  Financial assets at FVTPL 2,363 4,061 (373) 373 (369) 369 (4) 4 -   -